Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources

CLOSURE OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 49,708			Change Date:	3. Field Office: 03	4. GMD:							
5. Status: Approved	☑ Denied by D	WR/GMD	☐ Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return									
6. Enclosures:	□ N of C Form	□ Wa	ater Tube	☐ Driller Copy	☐ Meter							
7a. Applicant(s) New to system □	Person ID Add Seq#		7c. Landowne New to sy		Person IDAdd Seq#							
NOLAN CROSSON 1370 UNION RD CONCORDIA KS 66901 7b. Landowner(s)	Person ID 639	967	7d. Misc.		Person ID							
New to system ☐ MARLIN J CROSSON RE 661 BRIARCLIFF RD SALINA KS 67401	Add Seq#		New to sy	stem 🗌	Add Seq#							
8. WUR Correspondent New to system ☐ Overlap File (s) WUC Agree ☐ Yes ☐ No	Person ID Add Seq# Notarized WUC	Form	⊠ IRR □ STK □ HYD DRG	☑ Groundwater ☐ REC ☐ SED ☐ WTR PWR	☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ Surface Water ☐ DEW ☐ MUN ☐ DOM ☐ CON ☐ ART RECHRG OTHER:							
10. Completion Date:	11. Perfe	ection Date:		12. Ex	p Date:							
·			Date Approved: Date to Comply:									
				Date Prepared: 12/2	19/16 ву: АЈW 20/20 <i>16</i> ву:ССМ							

File No.	49,708		15. Formation Code: Drainage Basin:										County: S				Sp	ecial U	se:		Stream:				
16. Points of Diversion T MOD														17. Rate and Quantity Authorized					Additional						
DEL ENT	PDIV	Qualifier S		S	T R			ID 'N		'V		Λ		Rate gpm/cfs			Quantity af/mgy		Rate gpm/cfs		Quantity af/mgy	Overlap PD Files			
DEL	85639									_				_											
		_															_					 -			
																					-				
																		-							
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Addit												dditior	nal Rat	te				NF	Add	itional Qua	antity	ac/ft			
19. Limitation: af/yr at gpm (cfs) when combined with file number(s)																									
Limita	ation:		_	af/yr at					gpm (cfs) w	hen co	ombine	ed with	file n	umber	(s)						
Limitation:												Date Acceptable Meter Installed													
21. Place of Use		NE1/4			NW1/4				-	sv	V 1⁄4		SE1/4				Total	Owner	Chg?	Overlap Files					
MOD DEL ENT I	PUSE S	T R		ID	NE 1/4	NW ¼	SW 1/4	SE 1/4	NE ¼	NW 1/4	SW 1/4	SE 1/4	NE ¼	NW 1/4	SW 1/4	SE 1/4	NE 1/4	NW ¼	SW 1/4	SE ¼					
DEL 6																									
_	·													_							<u> </u>				
			_															ļ							
		_									-														
		<u>_</u>												-						· -					
									<u></u>						l										
Commen	ts:																								

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE **Division of Water Resources**

MEMORANDUM

TO: Files

DATE:

December 19, 2016

FROM: Alex Whitesell

RE:

Application, File No. 49,708

Nolan Crosson filed the above referenced file on September 26, 2016. The original application was returned to the applicant on October 3, 2016. The applicant was given the final deadline of December 3, 2016 to submit the information or request an extension of time. No correspondence was received from the applicant by the December 3, 2016 deadline. Therefore, the file should be dismissed.

Alex Whitesell

Environmental Scientist Division of Water Resources 1320 Research Park Drive Manhattan, Kansas 66502 (785) 564-6700



900 SW Jackson, Room 456 Topęka, Kansas 66612 (785) 296-3556

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary

Governor Sam Brownback

December 20, 2016

NOLAN CROSSON 1370 UNION RD . CONCORDIA KS 66901 FILE COPY

RE:

Dismissal of Application

File No. 49,708

Dear Mr. Crosson;

The referenced application was returned to you for additional information on October 3, 2016. Enclosed is a Findings and Order by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, dismissing Application, File No. 49,708, for failure to return the original application and provide the required information, prior to the final deadline of December 3, 2016.

This is a final agency action. If you choose to appeal this decision or any finding or part thereof, you must do so by filing a petition for review in the manner set forth in the enclosed order.

If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Change Application Unit Supervisor

Water Appropriation Program

ajw:BAT Enclosures

pc:

Stockton Field Office

Mariln J Crosson Rev Trust



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCESDavid W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

FINDINGS AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF THE DISMISSAL OF APPLICATION FILE NO. 49,708

After due consideration, the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture (hereinafter referred to as the "Chief Engineer"), makes the following findings and order:

FINDINGS

- 1. That on September 26, 2016, the Chief Engineer received an application from Nolan Crosson for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, assigned File No. 49,708, proposing the appropriation of 208 acre feet of groundwater, for irrigation use, at a maximum requested diversion rate of 1200 gallons per minute, from a point of diversion located in the Sothewast Quarter (SE¼) of Section 18, Township 9 South, Range 3 West, Ottawa County, Kansas.
- 2. That in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-1, the application was accepted for filing provided that the applicant submit a more specific location of the point of diversion within 60 days of receipt of the new application.
- 3. That in accordance with K.S.A. 82a-710 and K.A.R. 5-3-1b, the application was returned to the applicant on October 3, 2016, with a letter requesting additional information, including the specific location for the proposed point of diversion, in order to complete the application.
- 4. That on October 3, 2016, the applicant was provided a final deadline of December 3, 2016, in which to return the application with the required information and notified that the application would be dismissed if it was not returned within the time allowed or within any authorized extension of time thereof.
- 5. That no further correspondence was received from the applicant by the deadline of December 3, 2016.
- 6. That as required by K.S.A. 82a-710, the application, described in Paragraph No. 1, shall be denied and dismissed for failure to return the application with the requested information.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, It is the decision and order of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, that effective the date of this order, in accordance with the law, Application, File No. 49,708, is herewith dismissed and the priority assigned to it is considered to be forfeited.

This is a final agency action. If you choose to appeal this decision or any finding or part thereof, you must do so by filing a petition for review in the manner prescribed by the Kansas Act for Judicial Review and Civil Enforcement of Agency Actions (KJRA K.S.A. 77-601 et seq.) within 30 days of service of this order. Your appeal must be made with the appropriate district court for the district of Kansas.

The Chief Legal Counsel for the Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502 the agency officer who will receive service of a petition for judicial review on behalf of the Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources. If you have questions or would like clarification concerning this order, you may contact the Chief Engineer.

Ordered this 20th day of December, 2016, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Water Appropriation Program Manager
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Notary Public

State of Kansas) SS

County of Riley)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2014 day of December 2016, by Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Water Appropriation Program Manager, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture.

DANIELLE WILSON
My Appointment Expires
August 23, 2020

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 20 day of December, 2016, I hereby certify that the foregoing Dismissal of Application, File No. 49,708, dated December 30, 2016, was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

NOLAN CROSSON 1370 UNION RD CONCORDIA KS 66901

With photocopies to:

MARILN CROSSON REV TRUST 607 WALNUT WAMEGO KS 66547

Division of Water Resources Stockton Field Office

Division of Water Resources



Phone: (785) 564-6700 Fax: (785) 564-6777 Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov www.agriculture.ks.gov

Sam Brownback, Governor

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary

September 27, 2016

NOLAN CROSSON 1370 UNION RD CONCORDIA KS 66901

FILE COPY

RE: Application File No. 49708

Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 18-9S-3W in Ottawa County, was received and has been assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of water for the purpose of domestic use, ... it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water in accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor . . .

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed \$500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely.

Brent A Turney, P.G.

Change Application Unit Supervisor

Water Appropriation Program

BAT: dlw

STOCKTON Field Office

GMD